Matthew G. Bevin Governor

Charles G. Snavely Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky

## **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

June 06, 2017

Michael J. Schmitt Chairman

> Robert Cicero Vice Chairman

PARTIES OF RECORD

RE: Case No.

2017-00204

Farmdale Development Corporation (Transfer / Sale / Purchase / Merger)

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

The Commission Staff has reviewed the filing submitted May 26, 2017 and has determined that the application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements. Attached please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Talina R. Mathews Executive Director

a R. Matheus

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED

MAY 1 7 2017

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

JOINT APPLICATION OF FARMDALE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AND FARMDALE SANITATION DISTRICT FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE TRANSFER OF A WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT TO FARMDALE SANITATION DISTRICT

CASE NO. 2017- 00204

**FILED** 

MAY 26 2017

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JOINT APPLICATION OF FARMDALE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AND
FARMDALE SANITATION DISTRICT FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE TRANSFER
OF A WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT TO FARMDALE SANITATION
DISTRICT

Pursuant to KRS 278.020(4), Farmdale Development Corporation ("Farmdale Development") and Farmdale Sanitation District ("Farmdale Sanitation") hereby submit to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky ("Commission") this Application for the transfer of the wastewater treatment plant and collection system serving the Farmdale Subdivision in Franklin County, Kentucky, to Farmdale Sanitation in accordance with the Assets Purchase Agreement ("Agreement") executed by the Joint Applicants, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. In support of their Application, Farmdale Development and Farmdale Sanitation state the following:

Farmdale Development, the Seller under the Agreement, is a Kentucky corporation in good standing, with its principal place of business at 3001 Hayfield Drive, Louisville, Kentucky 40205. A copy of the Articles of Incorporation of Farmdale Development is attached hereto as Exhibit B. Farmdale Development is subject to Commission jurisdiction pursuant to KRS 278.010(3)(f). Carroll F. Cogan is the President of Farmdale Development, and has been duly authorized to execute this Joint Application on behalf of the corporation through his attorney-in-fact, Christopher Cogan. A copy of the Resolution of the Board of Directors of

\*Farmdale Sanitation District 312 West Main Street Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601

\*Honorable Robert C Moore Attorney At Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

\*Farmdale Development Corporation P. O. Box 91588 Louisville, KY 40291